
**IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ATHINA DEVER, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of JOHN KENT DEVER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Seminole County, State of Florida
L.T. No. 11-CA-1162-08-K, Hon. Jessica J. Recksiedler

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THE MCMICHAEL LAW FIRM, PL

Alan E. McMichael
Florida Bar No. 441732
alan@alanmcmichael.com
527 E University Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Telephone: (352) 375-4449
Facsimile: (352) 375-4449

DAVID & PHILPOT, PL

Timothy H. David
Florida Bar No. 485993
tdavid@davidlaw.com
124 Florida Ave S.
Lakeland, Florida 33802
Telephone: (407) 830-5050
Facsimile: (407) 830-9064

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Thomas A. Burns (*Of Counsel*)
Florida Bar No. 12535
tburns@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Counsel for Athina Dever

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Facts on which Respondent Relies	1
Nature of the case.....	1
Course of the proceedings.....	2
Disposition in the lower tribunal.....	2
A. Ms. Dever’s evidentiary proffer.....	2
B. The hearings on Ms. Dever’s motions for leave to add a punitive damages claim.	5
Standard of review	9
Merits	11
I. The procedural requirements of § 768.72, Fla. Stat., require a reasonable evidentiary basis for punitive damages.....	11
A. In an intentional tort case, a reasonable basis for punitive damages under § 768.72, Fla. Stat., requires proof of “intentional misconduct.”	12
B. Evidence sufficient to prove IIED is necessarily sufficient to prove “intentional misconduct” under § 768.72, Fla. Stat.....	15
1. The intent elements are identical.....	16
2. The conduct elements are identical.	17
3. The causation-of-harm elements are identical.....	18
4. Given the identical elements, the evidence was sufficient.	19

C.	Citing inapposite case law, GEICO implies evidence sufficient to establish the elements of IIED does not necessarily provide a reasonable evidentiary basis for “intentional misconduct.”	21
D.	Relying on a faulty understanding of what standard Ms. Dever posited in her amended motions for leave to add a punitive damages claim, GEICO attacks arguments that have no bearing on this Court’s review.	26
II.	The trial court did not depart from the essential requirements of law when it determined Ms. Dever had established a reasonable evidentiary basis for punitive damages under § 768.72, Fla. Stat.	28
A.	The trial court complied with the procedural requirements of § 768.72, Fla. Stat., because it evaluated the record evidence and Ms. Dever’s proffer and ultimately determined there was a reasonable basis for punitive damages.....	29
1.	Ms. Dever proffered evidence in support of a reasonable-evidentiary-basis showing under § 768.72, Fla. Stat.....	31
2.	The trial court evaluated Ms. Dever’s proffer and the record evidence and determined she had established a reasonable basis for punitive damages.	36
a.	The trial court evaluated the proffer of “intentional misconduct” at the hearing on the motion for leave to add a punitive damages claim.	38
b.	The trial court found a reasonable evidentiary basis for punitive damages	41
c.	Tilton v. Worbel is distinguishable.	46
B.	This Court does not have jurisdiction to review the trial court’s determination that the record evidence was sufficient to establish a reasonable basis for punitive damages.....	48
Conclusion		49
Certificate of Service		51
Certificate of Compliance		51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Patrick</i> , 16 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	9
<i>Air Ambulance Prof'l, Inc. v. Thin Air</i> , 809 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	21
<i>Beverly Health and Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 778 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	17, 30
<i>Bistline v. Rogers</i> , 215 So. 3d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	13, 14, 21
<i>Delta Health Grp., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	passim
<i>Dependable Life Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 510 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	16
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. King</i> , 557 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1990)	18
<i>Estate of Esterline v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.</i> , 845 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	10, 31
<i>Food Fair, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 382 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	2
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 373 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	18
<i>Genesis Publ'ns, Inc. v. Goss</i> , 437 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	23, 25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995)	passim
<i>In re Watson</i> , 174 So. 3d 364 (Fla. 2015)	23

<i>Johnson v. Dicks</i> , 76 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1954).....	19
<i>Kenniasty v. Bionetics Corp.</i> , 82 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	22
<i>Lancer Arabians, Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1444 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	23, 25
<i>Lashley v. Bowman</i> , 561 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	16
<i>Massey Servs., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 801 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	31, 36
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. McCarson</i> , 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Nader v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 2012).....	11, 22
<i>Orlando Jewelers, Mfg., Inc. v. Foster</i> , 790 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	10, 29, 45, 49
<i>Parker, Landerman, & Parker, P.A. v. Riccard</i> , 871 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	10, 49
<i>Parkway Bank v. Fort Myers Armature Works, Inc.</i> , 658 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Reeves v. Fleetwood Homes of Florida, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Doe</i> , 44 So. 3d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	20, 44
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016).....	12
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. RLI Live Oak, LLC</i> , 139 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 2014).....	19

<i>Stock Dev., LLC v. Ulrich</i> , 7 So. 3d 582 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	49
<i>Tilton v. Wrobel</i> , 198 So. 3d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	47, 48
<i>Varnedore v. Copeland</i> , 210 So. 3d 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	9, 10, 28
<i>Watson Realty Group v. Quinn</i> , 435 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	23
<i>Williams v. City of Minneola</i> , 575 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	passim
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	9
<i>Winter Haven Hosp. v. Liles</i> , 148 So. 3d 507 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	2
Statutes	
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 4(b)(3)	1
§ 768.72, Fla. Stat.	passim
Rules	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(b)(2)(A)	1
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)	51
Regulations	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 69B-220.201(3)(g)	35
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46	16
